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Executive Summary

The applicant, 99 Ngaruawahia Ltd, proposes to undertake a residential subdivision of the land at 99A
Ngaruawahia Road (Lot 3, DP 380858, Record of Title 323742) and 18 Rangimarie Road (Section 116-117 Suburbs
of Newcastle South, Record of Title SA288/241). As part of this residential subdivision, several roads and
pedestrian pathways are to be constructed across the area, with a recreation park proposed on the lower
western portion and residential housing proposed for the elevated central and eastern areas of the site. Please
see Appendix 1 for a copy of the Records of Title and Appendix 2 for the Scheme Plan.

Environmental Management Solutions Ltd (EMS) was engaged by the applicant to undertake a Preliminary Site
Investigation (PSI) for the land, to determine whether the land has been, is likely to have been, or is being,
subjected to land use activities that can be found on the Ministry for the Environment Hazardous Activities and

Industries List (HAIL) and because of this, whether the land is suitable for the intended residential subdivision.

SLUR Reports were prepared by Guy Sowry of Waikato Regional Council dated 25" of October 2021, (REQ17172)
and (REQ179197) which confirmed that the properties at 99A Ngaruawahia Road and 18 Rangimarie Road

respectively, do not currently appear on the Land Use Information Register.

A HAIL Report for the site at 99A Ngaruawahia Road has been prepared by Alan Parkes, Waikato District Council
(dated 8t March 2021, reference HAIL0135/21) which confirmed that no record of a HAIL activity has been found
on Council records. A HAIL Report for the site at 18 Rangimarie Road was prepared by Hollie Griffith of Waikato
District Council in 2016 (dated 16 June 2016, reference HAIL0257/16) which again confirmed that no record of

a HAIL activity has been found on Council records for this site.

The land has historically been, and remains in, low intensity grazing. Historical aerial photography shows that
both of the sites remained vacant and pastoral since at least 1941 through to the present, with records
confirming the construction of a hay barn shed and dwelling on the site at 99A Ngaruawahia Road in 1972 and
1987 respectively. A weatherboard and iron constructed dwelling and concrete tilt slab shed were constructed

on the site at 18 Rangimarie Road in 2016.

This PSI did not verify any HAIL activities on the land at 99A Ngaruawahia Road and 18 Rangimarie Road and
concluded that soils on the site are highly unlikely to have been adversely affected by past land use activities. In

the absence of a HAIL activity, it was considered that the NES does not apply to any future proposals on this site.

Overall, it is considered that both properties are suitable for the intended residential subdivision, soil
disturbance and change of use. There are no contamination issues identified that would pose any major

constraints on, or inhibit, this proposal.
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1 Introduction

1.1 Background

The applicant, 99 Ngaruawahia Ltd, proposes to undertake a residential subdivision of the land at 99A
Ngaruawahia Road (Lot 3, DP 380858, Record of Title 323742) and 18 Rangimarie Road (Section 116-117 Suburbs
of Newcastle South, Record of Title SA288/241). As part of this residential subdivision, several roads and
pedestrian pathways are to be constructed across the area, with a recreation park proposed on the lower
western portion and residential housing proposed for the elevated central and eastern areas of the site.

In April 2021 Waikato District Council granted a subdivision consent (reference SUB0135/21) to undertake a
boundary adjustment between two sites, being 99A Ngaruawahia Road, and 18 Rangimarie Road, creating Lot 2
(6.0160ha) and Lot 1 (7,303m?). It is noted that new titles have not yet been issued for Lots 1 and 2. Lot 1 is
located in the south-eastern corner of 18 Rangimarie Road and contains a single storey residential dwelling
(timber and iron construction with a brick veneer). Lot 2 also contains a single storey residential dwelling (brick
and iron construction) and corrugated iron shed located in the north-western portion of 99A Ngaruawahia Road.
Subdivision and residential development of Lot 2 (6.0160ha) is proposed.

EMS was engaged to undertake a PSI to support this intended residential subdivision. A copy of the Records of
Title for 99A Ngaruawahia Road and 18 Rangimarie Road are provided in Appendix 1. A copy of the initial
scheme plan of the development is provided in Appendix 2.

Both 99A Ngaruawahia Road and 18 Rangimarie Road are zoned Rural under the Operative Waikato District Plan
and have a split zoning under the Proposed Waikato District Plan with the eastern half of both sites to be zoned
Residential and the western half is to be zoned Rural.

The land has historically been, and remains in, low intensity grazing. Historical aerial photography shows that
both of the sites remained vacant and pastoral since at least 1941 through to the present, with records
confirming the construction of a hay barn shed and dwelling on the site at 99A Ngaruawahia Road in 1972 and
1987 respectively. A dwelling and large shed were constructed on the site at 18 Rangimarie Road in 2016.

1.2 Objectives of the Investigation and Scope of Work

Environmental Management Solutions Ltd (EMS) was engaged by Next Construction Ltd on behalf of 99
Ngaruawahia Limited to undertake a Preliminary Site Investigation for the proposed residential subdivision to
determine whether any HAIL activities are occurring, have occurred, or are likely to have occurred on the land.

This report provides a comprehensive account of site history and identify sources of contaminants on the land,
if any. The report will also provide advice surrounding NES requirements for future development of the lots, if
applicable.

Scope of work included:

e Reviewing available historical aerial photography for the site (dating back to 1941)
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e Reviewing available Waikato Regional Council records for the site
e Reviewing available Waikato District Council records for the site
e Reviewing Records of Title

e Site walkover

e Report preparation summarising findings

1.3 Report Preparation

This report has been prepared in general accordance with the requirements of the current edition of the Ministry
for the Environment Contaminated Land Management Guidelines No. 1: Reporting on Contaminated Sites in
New Zealand and all soil investigation has been conducted in general accordance with the requirements of the
current edition of the Ministry for the Environment Contaminated Land Management Guidelines No. 5: Site
Investigation and Analysis of Soils.

The person certifying this report is a qualified environmental scientist with over 15 years’ experience working in
the field of contaminated land investigation, remediation and management. She holds a Bachelors Degree in
Science from Auckland University (2004) and specialises in the Resource Management (National Environmental
Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health) Regulations 2011 (NES).
She spent two terms as an elected member of the WasteMINZ National Contaminated Land Sector Group
Steering Committee, was a member of the NES Working Group, a member of the reference group selected for
the review of the Ministry for the Environment Contaminated Land Management Guideline No. 5. and sat on
the focus group in Wellington that was responsible for the NES reforms, yet to be implemented. She is a member
of the Australasian Land and Groundwater Association (ALGA) and WasteMINZ. In addition, she holds contracts
with, and undertakes review work for, Waipa and Waikato District Councils and undertakes resource consent
monitoring work for the Resource Use - Industry team at Waikato Regional Council. These are all long standing
and on-going contracts.

2  Site Description

2.1 Site Identification

Table 1 Site Identification

Street Address 99A Ngaruawahia Road, Ngaruawahia 18 Rangimarie Road

Lot 3, DP 380858: Record of Title Section 116-117 Suburbs of Newcastle South,
Legal Description 323742 Record of Title SA288/241

Kevin James Rodney Brown and Kevin James Rodney Brown and Warkworth
Site Owner Warkworth Law Trustees Limited Law Trustees Limited
Site Area (ha) Total: 6.7463ha

2.8740ha 3.8723ha
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Zoning (Operative Rural Rural
Waikato District Plan)

Location of the site is presented in Figure 1 and Figure 2 below. Please refer to Appendix 1 for a copy of the
Record of Title and to Appendix 2 for a copy of the Residential Subdivision Concept Plan.

StiPauls Catholic Church

0D

Waip
ive

Figure 1: Location of Site
Image courtesy of Google Maps 2021
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Figure 2: Aerial Photograph of Sites
Image courtesy of Waikato District Council IntraMaps 2021

2.2 Site Condition and Surrounding Environment

A site walkover was undertaken by Kelly Deihl, SQEP on 7 December 2021.

Both 99A Ngaruawahia Road and 18 Rangimarie Road are rural, pastoral properties with the land sloping east to
west. The Waipa River is located approximately 130m to the west and there is an open drain at the western
(base) of the site which flows north to the Waipa River. 18 Rangimarie Road contains a single storey residential
dwelling (timber, brick and iron construction) located in the eastern portion of the site with access via
Rangimarie Road. 99A Ngaruawahia Road also contains a single storey residential dwelling (brick and iron
construction) and shed (iron and timber construction with concrete floor) located in the north-western portion
of the site with access off Ngaruawahia Road. All buildings on the land are in good condition.

No staining, discolouration or evidence of contamination was noted on the site. No burn piles or rubbish
dumping was noted. No fuel storage or chemical storage was visible. No staining or discolouration of vegetation
was noted.

The sites are bounded by Ngaruawahia Road to the west and Rangimarie Road to the east. Adjoining land to the
north and east contains residential development, separated by existing fencing and vegetation. The land
adjoining the southern boundary is rural residential.
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2.3 Geology
2.3.1 Published Geology

The property is underlain by alluvial and colluvial soils of the Late Quaternary period. These soils typically consist
of unconsolidated to poorly consolidated mud, sand, gravel and peat (please see Figure 3 below).

Feature information

NZ 1:1M Geological Unit

Plot symbol Qa
Name Late Quaternary alluvium and colluvium

[ idated to poorly idated mud. sand,
gravel and peat

Geologic history Late Quatemary

Simple name Zealandia Megasequence Terrestrial and Shallow
Marine Sedimentary Rocks (Neogene)

more.

Figure 3: Geological information

Image courtesy of New Zealand Geology Web Map, GNS Science 2014.

2.3.2 Site Geological Information

A Preliminary Geotechnical Report was completed by HDGeo, dated 12 November 2021, reference PGR-1 for
the site at 99A Ngaruawahia Road (for a copy of this report, please see Attachment 1). This investigation
encountered materials (topsoil overlying sand and silt), consistent with the Hinuera Formation on the upper
terrace. Holocene River Deposits (typically alluvial and colluvial sand, silt and clay with local gravel and peat
beds) were encountered on the western, lower terrace which is located in a flood risk area. The report stated

that non-engineered fill was not encountered.
2.4 Hydrogeology and Hydrology

The western, lower terrace of both sites is located within a flood risk area with an overland flow path running
adjacent to the western (road) boundary which leads to the Waipa River. Groundwater was not encountered
across the elevated terrace of the site during hand auger investigations but was encountered across the lower
western terrace at between 1.5m and 1.8m below ground level during geotechnical investigations. A surface
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water feature is identified on Waikato Regional Council Maps (refer Figure 4 below) which was confirmed during

a site walk over as an open drain.

Figure 4: Location of overland flow path (blue)

Image courtesy of Waikato Regional Council

3 Site History

3.1 Waikato Regional Council Records

SLUR Report:

Guy Sowry of Waikato Regional Council has prepared SLUR Reports dated 25™ of October 2021, (reference
REQ17172) and (REQ179197) which confirmed that the properties at 99A Ngaruawahia Road and 18 Rangimarie

Road respectively, do not currently appear on the Land Use Information Register.

A copy of the above Slur Reports are provided in Appendix 3.
3.2 Waikato District Council Records

HAIL Reports:

A HAIL Report for the site at 99A Ngaruawahia Road has been prepared by Alan Parkes, Waikato District Council
(dated 8t March 2021, reference HAIL0135/21) which confirmed that no record of a HAIL activity has been found
on Council records. A HAIL Report for the site at 18 Rangimarie Road was prepared by Hollie Griffith of Waikato

10



ENVIRONMENTAL

EMS

MANAGEMENT

— Solutions ——

ADVICE - INVESTIGATION - REPORTING

www.environmentalmanagement.co.nz

District Council in 2016 (dated 16 June 2016, reference HAIL0257/16) which again confirmed that no record of
a HAIL activity has been found on Council records for this site.

A copy of the above HAIL Reports are provided in Appendix 4.

Building Consents:

Year

Consent reference

Consent description

Applicant

99A Ngaruawahia Road

June 1972 Waipa County Building New haybarn —iron roof, iron walls M G Prendergast
Permit #£60728

March 1987 | Waipa County Building Erect new single storey residential L G Madsen
Permit #E042777 dwelling (110m?) — brick and iron

construction

July 2015 Waikato District Council Installation of Yunka Wood burner R and L Johnston
BLD 0018/16 within existing dwelling

April 2021 Waikato District Council Subdivision for boundary relocation 99 Ngaruawahia Ltd

SUB0135/21

Road

SUB0135/21 between two Records of Title in the
Rural Zone
18 Rangimarie Road
December Waikato District Council Erect a storage shed 375m?, concrete KJR Brown
BLDI671/16 tilt panels with iron roof
2016
December Waikato District Council Erect Dwelling — Keith Hay Homes, 3 KJR Brown
2016 BLD1469/16 bedroom constructed with James
Hardie Weatherboard and iron roof
September Waikato District Council Rerect Farm Shed 92m? next to
2017 BLD1363/17 existing shed — Widespan sheds iron
construction on concrete base
April 2021 Waikato Disstrict Council Subdivision from 99a Ngaruawahia CKL Surveys Ltd

Please see Appendix 5 for records.

No other records of note were identified on council records.

11
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3.3 Historical Aerial Photography Review

Date

Aerial Image

1941

1963

1974

Observations

Image courtesy

Land is vacant and pastoral with a | Retrolens
couple of small structures visible.

Land remains vacant and pastoral. Retrolens
A small structure is evident on the

boundary in the south-west portion of

the site at 18 Rangimarie Road.

Land remains primarily vacant and | Retrolens

pastoral.

Vehicle access visible from
Ngaruawahia Road in the north-west of
the site at 99A Ngaruawahia Road.
Small structure visible to the south of
this, likely a haybarn.

A small structure (shed) is visible on the
south eastern boundary of 18
Rangimarie Road.

12
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Residential subdivision development
occurring on the land to the north.

1979

Land appears as it did in the 1974 image
with  more intensive residential
development occurring on the land
further to the north.

Retrolens

1991

Site at 99A Ngaruawahia Road is
defined by hedging, divided into 3 main
paddocks with a dwelling located to the
north-west of the haybarn structure.

Structure on south eastern boundary of
Rangimarie Road has been removed.

Retrolens

1995

Land appears as it did in the 1991
image.

Retrolens

13
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2010

2018

Land appears as it did in the 1995 | Google  Earth
image. 2021.

A dwelling and shed is visible on the

land immediately adjoining the

northern boundary (99 Ngaruawahia

Road).

Land appears as it did in the 2002 | Google  Earth
image. Residential development is | 2021.
occurring to the north.

Land generally appears as it did in the | Google  Earth
2010 image. A dwelling is now evident | 2021.

in south east corner of 18 Rangimarie
Road with access to this site from
Rangimarie Road. Dwellings have also
been constructed on the two lots
located to the east of 99A Ngaruawahia
Road.

14
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2021 Land appears is it did in the 2018 | Google  Maps

image. 2021

o
99A Ngaruawahia Road

Please Note: Larger images are provided in Appendix 6

3.4 Landowner Interview

We were unable to locate former owners of this property for interview. However, EMS has conducted an
extensive interview with the adjoining landowner at 99 Ngaruawahia Road at the time of preparing a PSI and
subsequent DSI for this land in 2021. The landowner at the time had owned the adjoining land for over twenty
years and advised that the majority of the land has been used for low intensity beef grazing, consistent with the
findings of this report.

4 Site Characterisation

4.1 Preliminary Conceptual Site Model

No HAIL activities have been identified on this land.

5 Regulatory Assessment

In accordance with Regulation 5(5) of the NES, subdivision is an activity to which the standard applies where an
activity that can be found on the Ministry for the Environment Hazardous Activities and Industries List (HAIL) is,
has, or is likely to have occurred. The site may also be subject to the provisions of Regulation 5(4) associated

with soil disturbance activities and Regulation (5)(6), change of use.

This Preliminary Site Investigation has not confirmed any HAIL activities on this land. In accordance with
Regulation 5(7) of the Resource Management (National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing
Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health) Regulations 2011 (NES), no piece of land exists on the site and

as such the Standard does not apply to this proposal.

15



ENVIRONMENTAL
EMS MANAGEMENT
— Solutions ——

ADVICE - INVESTIGATION - REPORTING

www.environmentalmanagement.co.nz

6 Conclusions

No HAIL activities have been identified on the land that forms the basis of this investigation and as such the NES
does not apply to this proposal. This assessment has concluded that both properties are suitable for the

intended residential subdivision, associated soil disturbance activities and change of land use.

Disclaimer:

This report has been prepared for the benefit of the client with respect to the particular brief given to us and it may not be
relied upon in other contexts or for any other purpose without our prior review and agreement.

Findings and recommendations contained within this report are based on a review of existing information and the writer of
the report takes no responsibility for any inaccuracies in information supplied by a third party.

Report prepared and certified by:
/”/'}
AU

Kelly Deihl

Principal Scientist

16
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Appendix 1: Title

99a Ngaruawahia Road

RECORD OF TITLE
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 2017
FREEHOLD

Historical Search Copy

H.W, Mluiir
Repistrar-General

of Laiwl

| Constituted as a Record of Title pursuant to Sections 7 and 12 of the Land Transfer Act 2017 - 12 November 2018

Identifier 323742
Land Registration District South Auckland
Date Issued 19 November 2004

Prior References
SA288/242

Estate Fee Simple

Area 28740 hectares more or less
Legal Description Lot 3 Deposited Plan 380858
Original Registered Owners

Johnston Corporate Trustee Services Limited

Interests

Appurtenant hereto is a right of way created by Transfer B3T0820.2 - 2.10.1996 at 2.200 pm

62404402 Mortgage to ANZ National Bank Limited - 6.12.2004 at 9:00 am

Subject to a right of way over part marked E, D) and A on DP 380858 created by Transfer B3T0820.2 - 2.10.1996 at 2.20
pm

Subject to a right of way, right to convey water, gas, electricity, telecommunications and computer media, right to drain
water and sewage over part marked B on DP 380858 created by Easement Instrument 8318786.3 - 19.11.2009 at 3:55 pm
The easements created by Easement Instrument 8318786.3 are subject to Section 243 (a) Resource Management Act 1991

Subject to a right (in gross) to drain water over part marked C and D on DP 380858 in favour of Waikato Regional Council
created by Easement Instrument 83 18786.4 - 19.11.2009 at 3:55 pm

The easements created by Easement Instrument 8318786.4 are subject to Section 243 (a) Resource Management Act 1991
96422541 Discharge of Mortgage 6240440.2 - 18.2.2014 at 2:07 pm
116923091 Transfer to Kevin James Rodney Brown and Warkworth Law Trustees Limited - 2822020 at 11:25 am

Transaction [} 66669097 Hisiorical Seavch Copy Dated 18 T/21 9:55 am, Page { of !

17
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18 Rangimarie Road

RECORD OF TITLE
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 2017
FREEHOLD

Historical Search Copy

R, Ml
Repistrar-Crenaral

ol Lanwd

| Constituted as a Record of Title pursuant to Sections 7 and 12 of the Land Transfer Act 2017 - 12 November 2018

Identifier SA288/241

Land Registration District South Auckland

Deate Issued 16 April 1919

Prior References

SA24/39

Estate Fee Simple

Area 3.8723 hectarcs more or less

Legal Description  Sections 116-117 Suburbs of Newcastle
South

Original Registered Owners

Charles Henry James Oliver as to a 1/2 share
Jean Young Oliver as to a 1/2 share

Interests

606647%.1 Transmission of the 1/2 share of Jean Young Oliver to Charles Henry James Oliver as Executor - 5.7.2004 at
900 am

6066479 2 Transfer of the share acquired by Transmission 60664791 to Charles Henry James Oliver - 5.7 2004 at 9-00 am

8156075.1 Transmission to Kevan Mataafe, Kevin James Rodney Brown and Ronald William Backhouse as Executors -
1552009 at %:12 am

10250130.1 Transfer to Kevan Mataafe (1/4 share), Jeanette Ann McKenzie (1/4 share), Sharon Lyn Mataafe (1/4 share)
and Kevin James Rodney Brown (1/4 share) - 1.12.2015 at 9:05 am

10272940.1 Transfer to Kevin James Rodney Brown and Warkworth Law Trustees Limited - 3.12.2015 at 9:53 am

Trenvaction [ G668 FE365 Hisiorioal Search Copy Dated 18T 2! 1:5% pm, Page | of 3

18
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Identifier SA288/241
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Appendix 2: Site Plans
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Appendix 3: Waikato Regional Council SLUR Report

Bron

From: Guy Sowry <Guy,Sowry@waikatoregion.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, 25 October 2021 8:46 am

To: Bron

Subject: Land Use Information Register enquiry 99A Ngaruawahia Road, Ngaruawahia
(REQ17172) No SLUS

Dear Bron

Thank you for your enguiry regarding information the Waikato Regional Council may hold relating to potential
contamination at the following property:

99A Ngaruawahla Road, Ngaruawahla: LOT 3 DP 380858 BLK VIl NEWCASTLE SD SUBJ TO ESMTS (VRN
06282/764/00)

Background: The Waikato Regional Council maintains a register of properties known to be contaminated on the basis of
chemical measurements, or potentially contaminated on the basis of past land use. This register (called the Land Use

1
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Information Register - LUIY is still under development and should not be regarded as comprehensive. The 'potentially
contaminated' category is gradually being compiled with reference to past or present land wses that have a greater than
average chance of causing contamination, as outlined inthe Ministry for the Environment's Hazardous Activities and
Industries List (HAIL): hittp-/Swwae mfe sovt nefsites ‘default Files ‘hazards ‘contaminated-and/is-land-
contaminated/hazardous-activities-industriesist. pdf

This property: | can confirm that these properties does mot currently appear onthe Land Use Information Register.

District Councll: Cur records are not integrated with those of territorial authorities, so itwould also be worth contading
the Waikato District Council to complete your audit of Council records if you have not already done so. In general,
information about known contaminated land will be included ona property LIM produced by the territorial authority.

Rural Land Conslderations: Examples of sites that are "more likely than not” to have soil contamination (HAIL sites)
include timber treatment activities, service stations and/or petroleum storage, panel beaters, spray painters, mining
sites etc. Whilst pastoral farming is not included on this list, typical farming activities of horticulture, sheep dipping,
chemical storage, petroleum storage and workshops are; but are more difficult to identify and may not be as well
represented on the Land Use Information Register. Therefore, individuals interested in pastoral land may be interested
in completing further investigations inaccordance with Ministry for the Environment Guidelines prior to land purchase
andfor development.

Additional Information: Flzase note that:

+ Significant use of lead-based paint on buildings can, insome cases, pose a contamination risk; the use of lead-based
paintis not recorded on the Land Use Information Register.

+ Buildings in deteriorated or derelict condition which contain asbestos can result inasbestos fibres in soil; the wse of
ashestos in building materials is not recordad onthe Land Use Information Register.

* The long term, frequent use of superphosphate fertilisers can potentially result in elevated levels of cadmium in soil;
the use of superphosphate fertiliser is not recorded on the Land Use Information Register.

* We are not currently resourced to fully incorporate historic aerial photographs in our region-wide assessment of
HAIL activities. A significant proportion of the Crown historical aerial image archive for the Waikato region is
available to view free of charge at hitp: /retrolens.nz/. We recommend this resource is consulted for amy HAIL
assessment.

+ Dueto the large volume of enguiries being received, we may not be able to respond to your enguiry as guickly as
previously. We are resourced to meet 20 day response times as per LGOIMA, but endeavour to respond more
guickly when workload permits. If your enguiry is urgent, please note this first in your enguiry and we will do our
best to assist.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any further gueries on this matter. For any new enguiries or reqguests for
information please continue to wse the Reguest for Service form for “Contaminated Land/HAIL

Kind regards

Gy

Guy Sowry | CONTRACTOR | Land and Soil, Science and Strategy
WAIKATD REGIOMAL COUNCIL | Te Kaunihera & Rohe o Waiketo
P:+54785925839

F: facebook.com/waikstoregion

Private Bag 3038, Wailato Mail Centre, Hamilton, 3240
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From: Guy Sowry <Guy.Sowry@waikatoregion.govt.nz>
Sent: Monday, 25 October 2021 12:05 pm
To: Bron <bron@envircnmentalmanagement.co.nz>

Subject: Land Use Information Register enquiry 18 Rangimarie Road, Ngaruawahia (REQ179197) No SLUS

Dear Bron
Thank you for your LGOIMA enquiry regarding information the Waikato Regional Council may hold relating to potential contamination at the following property:

18 Rangil ie Road, Ngar hia: ALLOT 116 SBRS OF NEWCASTLE SOUTH SO 2465 ALLOT 117 SBRS OF NEWCASTLE SOUTH SO 2465 (VRN 06282/765/00)
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Background: The Waikato Regional Council maintains a register of properties known to be contaminated on the basis of chemical measurements, or potentially contaminated on the basis of past land use. This register
(called the Land Use Information Register - LUI) is still under development and should not be regarded as comprehensive. The 'potentially contaminated' category is gradually being compiled with reference to past or
present land uses that have a greater than average chance of causing contamination, as outlined in the Ministry for the Envirenment's Hazardous Activities and Industries List (HAIL):
http://www.mfe.govt.nz/sites/default/files/hazards/contaminated-land/is-land-contaminated/hazardous-activities-industries-list.pdf

This property: | can confirm that this property does not currently appear on the Land Use Information Register.

District Council: Our records are not integrated with those of territorial authorities, so it would also be worth contacting the Waikato District Council to complete your audit of Council records if you have not already done
s0. In general, information about known contaminated land will be included on a property LIM produced by the territorial authority.

Rural Land Considerations: Examples of sites that are "more likely than not" to have soil contamination (HAIL sites) include timber treatment activities, service stations and/or petroleum storage, panel beaters, spray
painters, mining sites etc. Whilst pastoral farming is not included on this list, typical farming activities of horticulture, sheep dipping, chemical storage, petroleum storage and workshops are; but are more difficult to identify
and may not be as well represented on the Land Use Information Register. Therefore, individuals interested in pastoral land may be interested in completing further investigations in accordance with Ministry for the
Environment Guidelines prior to land purchase and/or development.

Additional Information: Please note that:

= Significant use of lead-based paint on buildings can, in some cases, pose a contamination risk; the use of lead-based paint is not recorded on the Land Use Information Register.

» Buildings in deteriorated or derelict condition which contain asbestos can result in asbestos fibres in soil; the use of asbestos in building materials is not recorded on the Land Use Information Register.

s The long term, frequent use of superphosphate fertilisers can potentially result in elevated levels of cadmium in soil; the use of superphosphate fertiliser is not recorded on the Land Use Information Register.

* We are not currently resourced to fully incorporate historic aerial photographs in our region-wide assessment of HAIL activities. A significant proportion of the Crown historical aerial image archive for the waikato region
is available to view free of charge at http://retrolens.nz/. We recommend this resource is consulted for any HAIL assessment.

Due to the large volume of enquiries being received, we may not be able to respond to your enquiry as quickly as previously. We are resourced to meet 20 day response times as per LGOIMA, but endeavour to respond
more quickly when workload permits. If your enquiry is urgent, please note this first in your enquiry and we will do our best to assist.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any further queries on this matter. For any new enguiries or requests for information please continue to use the Request for Service form for ‘Contaminated Land/HAIL.
Kind regards

Guy

Guy Sowry | CONTRACTOR | Land and Soil, Science and Strategy
WAIKATO REGIONAL COUNCIL | Te Kaunihera 3 Rohe o Waikato
P- +6478592839
F: facebook.cor
Private Bag 3038,

atoregion
kato Mai

ntre, Hamilton, 3240
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Appendix 4: HAIL Report

99A Ngaruawahia Road

Waikato
ExD)

Your Ref In reply please quote If calling, please ask for DISTRICT COUNCIL
HAILOI135/21 Sepa Faafetai e ——
[ |

Pastal Address
Privatn Bag 544, Mgunawahia 3742
Maw Zealand

08 March 2021
080G 491 452

v wal karodistrict. govi.ne

CKL Surveys Limited - Hamilton
PO Box 171

Waikato Mail Centre

Hamilton 3240

Dear Sir/Madam
Property Enquiry - HAIL report

Further to your request for details of whether or not council records indicate that an activity or
industry described in the Ministry for the Environment Hazardous Activities and Industries List
(HAIL) is being, has been or is more likely than not to have been undertaken on a piece of land |
can advise the following:

Property address: 99 A Ngaruawahia Road NGARUAWAHIA
VNZ Property ID: 06282/764.00
Legal description: LOT 3 DP 380858 BLK VIl NEWCASTLE SD SUB) TO ESMTS

No record of a HAIL activity has been found on Council records.

The following records (where applicable) were reviewed in this assessment:

Property file including any parent property file from which the property was developed
Waikato District Council Land Use Register

Waikato Regional Council S5elected Land Use Register

Subdivision Consent files

Land Use Consent files

Building Consent files

Aerial Photography:

1941, 1963 Site is pastoral with a poorly developed area in the low lying area off
MNgaruawahia Road. Some likely borrow pits are present on the site

1974, 1979 A structure is now present, consistent with a 1972 building permitc
for a haybarn

1991, 1995 A dwelling is now present north of the haybarn, consistent with a

987 building permit with some small sheds also present. The site
boundaries defining the parent property prior to the 2006 subdivision
creating |4A and 14B Rangimarie Road are planted in hedgerows
2002, 2006, 2014 The hedgerows are progressively being removed
2019 Dwellings are now present on the neighbouring sites at 14A and 14B
Rangimarie Road
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Disclaimer:

This information is based on records held by the Council and/or Waikato Regional Council and
reflects the council's current understanding of the site. The council does not accept any liability
for any inaccuracy of this information or liability for any loss or damage suffered by any person
acting or refraining from acting on this information.

If this information indicates that no record of a HAIL activity has been identified on Council
records, this does not imply that no HAIL activity has been undertaken on the site. This simply
means that the Council holds no record of a HAIL activity being undertaken on the property at
this point in time. However, Council records may be incomplete. Similarly, if one HAIL activity is
identified, this does not preclude another HAIL activity having been undertaken of which no
record is held. If an activity is proposed to be undertaken on the site that is covered by the
Resource Management (Mational Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing
Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health) Regulations 2011 {NES), Council retains the right
to seek further information on the site history of the subject property. ¥Where pastoral farming
activities have been identified, Council may seek information in respect of cadmium in soil resulting
from application of superphosphate fertiliser if residential activities are proposed.

If you have any queries please feel free to call me.

Yours faithfully
= '1 I. |
& N

Allan Parkes
Contaminated Land Specialist
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18 Rangimarie Road (formally Ngaruawahia Road)

Waikato

[=EN))

Your Ref In reply please quote If calling, please ask for DISTRICT COUNCIL
HAIL0257/16 Jodi Bell-Wymer e e e
= |
Postal Address
Private Bag 544, Nganawahia 3742
New Zealand
16 June 2016
0800 492 452
www.wallatodistrict. govt.nz
K J R Brown
PO Box 81
Orewa 0946
Dear Sir/Madam
Property Enquiry - HAIL report

Further to your request for details of whether or not council records indicate that an activity or
industry described in the Ministry for the Environment Hazardous Activities and Industries List
(HAIL) is being, has been or is more likely than not to have been undertaken on a piece of land |
can advise the following:

Property address: Ngaruawahia Road NGARUAWAHIA

VNZ Property ID: 06282/765.00

Legal description: ALLOT |16 SBRS OF NEWCASTLE SOUTH SO 2465;
ALLOT 117 SBRS OF NEWCASTLE SOUTH SO 2465

No record of a HAIL activity has been found on council records

The following records (where applicable) were reviewed in this assessment:

Property file including any parent property file from which the property was developed
Waikato District Council Land Use Register
Waikato Regional Council Selected Land Use Register
Subdivision Consent files
Land Use Consent files
Building Consent files
Aerial Photography:
1941, 1961, 1979, 2002 Site is pastoral

Disclaimer:

This information is based on records held by the Council and/or Waikato Regional Council and
reflects the council's current understanding of the site. The council does not accept any liability for
any inaccuracy of this information or liability for any loss or damage suffered by any person acting
or refraining from acting on this information.

If this information indicates that no record of a HAIL activity has been identified on council records,

this does not imply that no HAIL activity has been undertaken on the site. This simply means that
the council holds no record of a HAIL activity being undertaken on the property at this point in
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time. However, council records may be incomplete. Similarly, if one HAIL activity is identified, this
does not preclude another HAIL activity having been undertaken of which no record is held. If an
activity is proposed to be undertaken on the site that is covered by the Resource Management
{Mational Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect
Human Health) Regulations 2011 (MES), council retains the right to seek further information on the
site history of the subject property. Where pastoral farming activities have been identified, Council
may seek information in respect of cadmium in soil resulting from application of superphosphate
fertiliser if residential activities are proposed.

If you have any queries please feel free to call me.

Yours faithfully

Hollie Griffith
Contaminated Land Specialist
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Appendix 5: Waikato District Council Property Records

Cae

WAIPA comrem ey

leeg 2%

Application for Building Permit (e Back tereon — 5

TO THE WAIPA COUNTY COUNCIL,
1 hereby apply for permissicn to Srect a Hay Barn, Shelter shed Seeesmmmm—
Ereet, fte)  Ngymrwavsehg s - T D el

at Hgarnawahia, Sect 114 & 115 C,1.238/242 area Qac 2r 3Gp.
1]

(Howse Mo, snd Rosd

for _ Maurice Gabriel Prendergast __ of 9 Jasmond st Nearuawshia
I0wmET) {Address)

arcording te locality plan and detailed plans, elevations, cross-sections, and specifications of building
deposited herowith, pes

L
‘ Nature of Bullding Hay Barn Shelter shed SuEEG———.

(Cheneral deseription, type, atel

Farticulars of Buildingis—Foundations S 5 % S

< Walls __ torrugated Gely Iron  3.H.  Reof __Corr Gelv Iron Wew.
Area'of Ground Floor I0CC. gq ft. Area other Floor(s) sq ft. Area Outbldgs. __ . sg. ft
Particulars of Land—Lot Mo, 114 & 115 - . DP. DD

Estimated Value Number on Valuation Roll

Building oo #900,00
Plumbing and Drainage _ § Nil R @ﬁz{éﬁ

Total . §200.00

Proposed purpuses for which every part of building is to be used or occupied (describing separately each
part intended for use or occupation for a separate purpesel: .

SEOT of Hay & Shelter ghed
elling, Aparimenis, Private Garape, Jeinery Factory,  Offlees, eto)

Nature of ground on which building s to be placed and the subjacent strata._Level -

Estimafed Time of Completion. _suth. Juna 1972

S Signature of Owner o) 27 M
Dated . 3Ist  May 1w 72 Signature of Builder #0 {4 -
M

(State name of Licensed Plumber, If known): Address U“@WM

d
© THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR THE USE OF THE .I'.NS"P;.;I:J@__DF BUILDINGS v
Recived o4 - BT REMAKKS Fae
Date of Parmit _______ =1} -~ TS W PR s o soter couter
Recelpt No. S _H_')_i_, ______ . be Foastear % W“"'/“/‘fd,-‘—-
Building Fees f£2-00, < Bhsletins o b mctigunsldy Beeces

Drainage and Plumbing Fees . —— -

RBuilding Research Levy =
Percolation Test Fee = .. @00
Total ...

Parmit Mo, : -0 ‘HS
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Waikato

Resource Consent L ED)

Amasrce Manogemast Aot [ #F1) DISTRICT COFUNCIL

Wl e s ]

DECISION ON APPLICATION: SUBO0I15/2I

Pursuant 1o Seccions 344[ 1), Secdon 104, 1048, and 1040, 108, T30, 108 and 108AA of the
Resource Management A 1991, dve Wailaro Disoricc Council, under delegacted auchoricy,
grants subdivision consenc for 2 Man-Complying activicy ender the Operative Distrior Plan:

BActivity: To wndemmbe a bowndary refombon bevwesn two Records of
Tide in che Rural Zone

Applicant: ¥ Mgaruawahia Limiced
Location Address: 99 A Mparussahia Boad MHEARLAWAHLA
Legal Description: Secmion 116 = 11T Subwrbs of Mewosde South comprised in

Becord of Tide SA20074]
Lon ¥ B 300858 comprised in Becord of Trle 123742

This corsent is subject mo the condicions decailed in the armched Schedule 1.

The remsors for this deckion are deiled in che armckaed Schedule 2

Wade Hill
COMSEMTS TEAM LEADER

Dated: 14 April 2021
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[\ i Applicant. Trat el
* Road Pannership
\ Comgrised n: RT: 3742
. RT: SATEE /241
Local Authority: Waikato District Counl
W Ttal Area &746380

SCHEDULE OF EXISTING EASEMIENTS
i

A
P e BEATES i

oo
e anms | ize

H
H
08

ey | emanz
@ | eramen | oo mess

GROSS
o
el B

T

e

=
bt | e

|

L=

| @eaTin

e

k.
Loy =
sl

33md Shape Factor Crcie with
Ll Ralsing Platiorn Circle

APPROVED PLANS
o 5 S O }

r
!

— ‘,’ ek ato: SUBD1 3521
e~

Appraved by Karlesn Tvdxnu\m

T Qﬁuﬁgﬁl 031 /

r

MOT FOR COMITRUCTIC!
e ,;repal'edfnr PROPOSED SUBDIVISION OF
The Newell Road Partnership Lot 3 DP 3808SE & Allotments b
994 Ngarursahia Rd & 18 Rangimarie Ad 116 & 117 SBRS of Newcastle South B20179 152 &
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CERTIFICATE

Section 95 Building Act 2004

The Building
Street address of building:
Legal description of land where building is located:

18 Rangimarie Road MGARUAWAHIA
ALLOT 117 SBRS OF MEWCASTLE SOUTH

50 2465
Valuation number: 0&2B2/765.00
Property number: 1004277
Building name: MIA
Lacation of building within site/block number: NAA,
Leveliunit number: MAA
Current, lawfully established, use: Outbuildings
Mumber of occupants per level and per uze if more than |1 N/A
Year first constructed: P
The Owner
Mame of owner: K | R Brown
Contact person: MiA
Mailimg address: PO Box BI, Orewa 0946
Street addressiregistered office:  N/A
Phone numbers:
Landline: N/ Mohile: 021-336338
Daytime: /A After hours: MNIA
Facsimile number: /A Email address:  kiwinz | @vodafone.conz
Website: A

First point of contact for communications with the

building consent authority

Marme: Moel Jessop Architecture Limited

Mailing address: PO Box 306, Waikato Mail Centre, Hamilton 3240

Phone numbers:

Landline: 07-8546635 Mabile: MiA

Facsimile number: /A Ernail address: noel@np.co.nz
Building Worl:

Project: Storage Shed

Building consent number: BLDI&71/16

Issued by: Waikato District Council

Code Compl iw.'n:e

The building consent authoricy na
(a)

Signature:

Mame: David Johnstone
Position: Building Inspector
On behalf of: Wallkaro District Council

Fage 201

the building work complieg’with the bullding consent

elow is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that —

Date: |3 December 2016

B20 - BKFICC — varikan 1 - May 13
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DISTRICT COUMEIL Form 7
T sk o T & Wkt CODE COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE
Section 95 Building Act 2004
The Building
Street address of building: Mgaruawahia Road NGARUAVAHLA
Legal deseription of land where building is located: ALLOT 117 5BRS OF NEWCASTLE SOUTH
50 2465
Valuation numbsar: D62B1TE5.00
Property number: 1004277 il N e
Building narme: ‘ A F E ﬂ E,;'!
Location of building within site/block number: NIA W M Eraimn
Levellunit number: NIA
Current, lawfully established, use: Derached Dwellings
Mumber of occupants per level and per use if more than | NIA
‘fear first constructad: 2016
The Owner
Mame of owner: K ] R Brewn
Contact person: LI
Mailing address: PO Box Bl, Orewa 0946
Street address/registered office:  NIA
Phone numbers:
Landline: MNIA Maohile: 021-336338
Daytime: MIA Aftar hours: MIA
Facsimile number: A Email address:  kiwinz | @vodafene.co.nz
‘Website: MIA
First point of contact for communications with the building consent authority
Mame: Kelth Hay Homes Limited - Hamilton
Mailing address: State Highway |, RD 8, Hamilton 3288
Phone numbers:
Landling: 07-8299809 Mobile; 027-4735541
Facsimile number: A Emnail address: robert@ihh.co.nz
Building Worl:
Project: Yard build to site to complete foundations and deck only.
Building consent number: BLD1469/16
Issued by: Waikato District Council
Code Compliance
The building consent authority named below Is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that —
{a) the bullding work complies with the building consent
Signature:
Mame: David Johnstone
Position: Building Inspector
On behalf of Waikato District Council Date: 06 December 2016
Page 2ol B0 ~ BldAnCE = version 2 - May 13

38



Waikato
N

DISTRICT COUNCIL
Wk

Form 7

Te Kausibers oo Falhoon &

ENVIRONMENTAL
MANAGEMENT
— Solutions ——

EMS

ADVICE - INVESTIGATION - REPORTING

www.environmentalmanagement.co.nz

CODE COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE
Section 95 Building Act 2004 m‘“

The Building L

Street address of bullding: |8 Rangimarie Road N%

Legal description of land where building is located: ALLOT 116 SBRS OF MEVW! ESOUTH
SO 2465 S

Waluation number: 06282/765.00

Property number: 1004277

Building mame: MiA

Location of building within sitefblock number: A

Levelfunit number: NIA

Current, lawfully eswmblished, use: Qutbuildings

Mumber of ccoupants per level and per use if more than I N/A

‘Year first constructed: 2017

The Owner

Mame of owner: K ] R Brown

Mailing address: PO Box Bl, Orewa 0946

Street addressiregistered office: 18 Rangimarie Road MGARLAMYAHLA

Phone numbers:

Landline: A Mabile: 021-336338

Daytime: MiA After hours: MIA

Facsimile number: MIA Email address:  kiwinz]@vedafone.conz

Websita: MIA

First point of contact for communications with the building consent authority

Mama: Widespan Sheds

Mailing address: PO Box 15702, Diinsdale, Hamilton 3243

Phone numbers: NfA

Landline: NIA Maobile: 0278357019

Facsimile number; MNIA Email address: Christine kokiri@sheds.co.nz
Building ¥¥ork:

Project: Farm Building

Building consent number: BLDI1363/17

lssued by: Waikato District Council

Code Compliance

The building consent authority named below is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that —

(2) the bullding work complies with the building consent

Signature:

MName: Rob Koppers

Position: Building Inspector

On behalf of: Wailkato District Council Date: |9 September 2017

Fage | of | B0 — BidFleCC — varsion 1- May 13
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Form 5 }
— BUILDING CONSENT NO: BLDI1469/16
o Toaeos aee Section 51, Building Act 2004

ISSUED BY: WAIKATO DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Building

Street address of building: Rangimarie Road NGARUAWWAHIA

Legal description of land where building is located: ALLOT 117 SBRS OF NEWCASTLE SOUTH
50 2465

Valuation Number:  06282/765.00 Property Mumber: (004277

Building name: A,

Location of bullding within site/block number:  N/A

Levellunic number:  N/A

The Owner

Mame of owner: K ] R Brawn

Contact person: Kevin Brown

Mailing Address: PO Box 81, Orewa 0946

Street address/registered office:  Rangimarie Road NGARUAWAHIA

Phone numbers:

Landline; MIA Mabile: 021-336338

Daytime: MNIA Afer hours: MrA

Facsimile number: ~ N/A Email address:  kdwinz!| @vodafone.co.nz
Website: MNFA,

First point of contact for communications with the Building Consent Authority

Mame: Keith Hay Homes Limited - Hamilton

Mailing Address: State Highway |, RD B, Hamilcon 3288
Phone numbers:

Landline: 07-8299809 Mabile: 027-4735541
Daytime: 07-8299809 Fax number: 09-5740212

Email address: robert@khh.co.nz

Building Work

The following building work is authorised by this building’ consent:

Proposed work: Yard build to site tofcomplete foundations and deck only.
drainage by others

Project type: Dwelling - £123,500
Total Value of work: $123,500

Specified intended Life, not less than 50 years

This bullding eonsent is issued under Section 51 of the Building Act 2004. This building consent does
not relieve the owner of the building (or proposed building) of any duty or responsibility under any
other Act relating to or affecting the building (or proposed building).

This building consent also does not permit the construction, alteration, demolition, or removal of the
building (or proposed building) if that construction, alteration, demolition, or removal would be in
breach of any other Act.

Page | of 4 B0 - BCert]d —version 7 — May |3
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Waikato

Your Ref In reply please quote: If calling, please ask for -\ﬂi
SUBDI35/2I Element Planning — Karleen Thomson OIsTRICT o Sl

Te Forundern oo Tabrens o Wikt

Postal Addres
Privats Bag 544, Pigansawahia 3741

14 April 2021 Miwe Zailind

DB 45T 452
warswialkanedi srioLgovine

CKL Surveys Limited
PO Box 171
Waikarto Mail Centre
Hamilton 3240

Ernail: anastasia. blignaut@ckl.co.nz

Drear Madam

DECISION ON AN APPLICATION FOR SUBDIVISION CONSENT UNDER THE
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991

Application number(s): SUB0I35/21

Applicant 99 Ngaruawahia Limited
Address: 99 A Ngaruawahia Road NGARUAWAHIA
Legal Description LOT 3 DP 380858 BLK VIl NEWCASTLE 5D SUB] TO ESMTS

Proposed activity(s):  Subdivision application for the proposal to undertake a boundary
relocation between two adjacent RTs in the same ownership.

| wish to advise you of Council's decision to grant your application for subdivision consent
under the Resource Management Act |991 (RMA). Please see below for the details of the
decision and conditions of consent.

The following information provides you with some guidance on your rights and what to do
next. It is recommended that you seek independent advice if you are in any doubt as to the
processes to be followed:

Objection

If you disagree with any part of this decision or any conditdons of this consent, you may lodge
an objection in writing to Council within 15 working days of the receipt of this letter. Your
objection must be in accordance with section 357 of the RMA and must include the reasons for
your objection.

If you decide to lodge an objection to this consent, please note that you cannot lodge a section
223224 application for subdivision.

MNext Steps

When you're ready to start your subdivision talk to your surveyor/consultant about compliance
with conditions of subdivision consent and the next steps in the process.
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Appendix 6: Historical Aerial Photographs

1941 Retrolens
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1963
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1991 Retrolens
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1995 Retolens
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99A Ngaruaw'.lama Road

> ©R2021 Maxar Technologies

2003 Google maps
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99A Ngaruawahia Road ‘

2010 Google Maps
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P

99A Ngaruawahia Road

2020 google maps
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